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Senate Bill No. 106

(MR. BROTHERTON, MR. PRESIDENT, original sponsor.)
[Passed March 8, 1980; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section eleven, article one,
chapter four of the code of West Virginia, one thousand
nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to vacancies
in clerkships in the Senate or House of Delegates; appoint-
ment by the president of the Senate for a vacancy in the
office of clerk of the Senate, and by the speaker of the
House of Delegates for a vacancy in the office of clerk of
the House of Delegates.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section elever, article one, chapter four of the code of
West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as
amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 1. CFFICERS, MEMBERS AND EMPLOYEES; APPRO-
PRIATIONS; INVESTIGATIONS; DISPLAY OF
FLAGS; RECORDS; USE OF CAPITOL BUILDING;
PREFILING OF BILLS AND RESOLUTIONS;
STANDING COMMITTEES; INTERIM MEETINGS.

§4-1-11. Vacancies in clerkships.

1 A vacancy in the office of clerk of the Senate or clerk
of the House of Delegates, happening when the Legisla-
ture is not in session, shall be filled by appointment by
the president of the Senate for vacancy occurring in the
office of clerk of the Senate and by the speaker of the
House of Delegates for a vacancy occurring in the office
of clerk of the IHouse of Delegates, to expire at the meeting
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of the next regular or extraordinary session of the Legis-
lature. If any such vacancy happen when the Legislature
is in session, it shall be filled in the same manner as is
provided for the election of such officer at the commence-
ment of each regular session.
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The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that
the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chawman Senate Commzttee

A

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

To take effect ninety days from passage.
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